
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

338 -2023 

STA:
. 
TE OF MISSOURI } August Session of the July Adjourned Tenn. 20 23 

ea, 

CCNJnty of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

the following, amo�a .other proceedinp, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
request to hire above the flexible hiring maximum for position number 908, Facilities Security 
Technician, and does hereby authorize an appropriation of $56,500.00 for the salary of said 
position. 

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

Kip Kendrick 
Presiding Commissioner 

ATTEST�
��.-,..;.

�� 

�h� Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 

t II Commissioner 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

33.-q-2023 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

August Session of the July Adjourned Tenn. 20 23 
ea. 

County or Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a Contract 
Amendment with Huber & Associates, Inc. to extend the contract from September 1, 2023, 
through December 31, 2023, for $47,700.00/month and to add two, I-year renewal periods. 

The terms of the agreement are set out in the attached contract and the Presiding Commissioner is 
authorized to sign the same. 

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

Kip!.lk ;k 

LL?J� 
Brianna L. Lennon 

Presiding Commissioner 

- Hit,; &_4 Justin Aldred 

Clerk of the County Commission 

a t M. Thompson 
� 1 trict II Commissioner 



Boone County Purchasing
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

613 E. Ash St., Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB, CPPO
March 15,2023
Amendment #1 to Contract C000467 (bid # NCPA-01-97) - Huber Advantage
with Managed Cyber Security with Huber & Associates, Inc.

Contract C000467 (bid #NCPA-Ì|-97) - Huber Advantage with Managed Cyber Security was
approved by commission for award to Huber & Associates, Inc. on August 30,2022, commission
order 417-2022.

Amendment #l adds the following:

Extends the contract September 1,2023 through December 31,2023 for $47,700 per
month

Adds two, optional, 1-year renewal periods:
January 1,2024 through December 31,2024 for $50,085 / month
January l, 2025 through December 3l , 2025 for $52,470 / month

Invoices will be paid from department ll72 - General Fund IT Hardware & Software, account
7l 100 - Professional Services. $648,000 ($54,000/month) is budgeted for 2023.

cc: Julia Lutz, Kari Hoehne,IT I Contract File

a

a

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Institution



a7113t23

RQST
DATE

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

4070 Huber & Associates NCPA-o1-97
VNDR# VENDOR NAMË BID #

Shlp to Dept#: Blll to Dept #r

GRAND TOTAL: 800.00
I certify thal lhe gooda, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this dopårlmënt, are solely for the benefll
of the and been procured in ãccordåncê with statutory bidd ing requirements.

asing

Prepared By Audltor Approval

t;\UsersVu,altgr\AppOalåUocð[Mic.roEolt\Wíndows\lNêlCache\Content.Outloôk\ZgEtO69t{\C000467 (NCpA,g1.9Z) - Hubêr Advåntâge with
Managed Cyber $ecurtty

Dept Account Item Descrlptlon Qtv Unlt Prlce Amount

1172 71100
Huber Advantâga with Managed Cyber SecuiityEithe-
period September 1, 2023 - December 31.2ô2s 4 s47.700.Ò0 1

s0.fÌ0

s0 00

$t.00

$0.00

$0.00

so.0t)

s0,00

$0.00



DocuSign Envelope lD : 1 CC I 1 6D6-5EBA-4D2A-8265-1 A6D7 7 24BF 42

3 39-202 3

Commission Order:

08.08.2023

C.NTRACT AMENDMENT NUMB"* JÑi
FOR

SYNNEX ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS AGGREGATOR FOR IIUBER
ADVANTAGE \ilITH MANAGED CYBER SECURITY

The Agreement C000467 (NCPA Cooperative contract NCPA-01-97) dated the 30th day of
August 2022 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and Huber & Associates, Inc, for and in
consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as

follows:

l. The first year of the contract, September 1,2022 through August 31,2023 is extended
through December 31,2023. Price for the period September 1,2023 through December 3 1,

2023 is 947,70.0 per month.

2. County has the option to renew the contract in writing for the period January I,2024 through
December 31,2024 for $50,085 / month.

3. County has the option to renew the contract in writing for the period January 1,2025 through
December 31,2025 for $52,470 / month,

Either party may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to the other pafiy af least 30 days
prior to the expiration of the current term.

County may cancel this Agreement with at least 30 days written notice at any time prior to the expiration
of the current term of the Agreement, upon the condition that County pay the amount due for the

remainder of the contract term.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same and apply hereto

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first above written.

HUBER & ASSOCIATES, INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURT
By: Boone County Commission

e**,*,,P* Ë:_kBy:
Kip Kendrick, Presiding Commissioner

cEo
Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

by:

Ç\>d"i*'*
DEAË89074Þ0.,. hffi,"*"M*

ATTEST

CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk



DocuSign Envelope I D: 1 CC 1 I 6D6-5EBA-4D2A-8265-1 A6D77 24BF 42

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION: In accordance with $RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient
unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this
contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not creaÍe a
measurable county obligation at this time,)

by:
1172 I 7l 100 / $190,800.00þ1. ß,.-."

V7"
Signature

8/L/2023

Date Appropriation Account



DocuSign Envelope lD: 1 CC1 I 6D6-5EBA-4D24-8265-1A6D77248F42

--^ì,Ací])Í<D CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

. ." '..figunÊf,{91 åSraanilG.

Ê¡ee|'_ìþ¡th!n [nrurqnce Co

HUBETAS.O2

THIS CERNRCATE 18 ISÊUEO ÀS A ilATTER OF Ii¡FORIilATON OTILY AND COIIFERS }¡O R¡CHTS UPOTI THE CERTIF'CATE HÔLOER, 1H6
CERTIFIcÀTE DOES XOl AFFIRIUIATIVELY OR ilEGATIVELY å{$EI{Þ. EXIEI{O OR ALÎER THE çOVERAGE ÀFFOROEÞ BY'THÊFÛIIçIES
BELOW. lHrg OËRfrFrCA'fE OF tfitURAttCE DôÊt lrol COH$ltrUTE A COXIRACT BEnYEEH TltË, tSgUtNC tH$URpR{8}, AUIHORI¿ED
R€PR,ESEàI?*TIVE OR P8ÔÐUCFR, AI¡ô THË êã,RIIFICAIE ItOLDER.

ffi|PORTÀTT: f tho 6rtlt¡üt¡ holdor lü ¡ri AóDlTlOl¡AL If{SURED, the íruil hrvo ADDITIOIIAL ll{SUREo p¡ovlrlone pr bê ondorte¿
Ìf suBRoçA ltoN rs lfr ihô totñ. rnd of the cçr{¡ln rnri l"qulre .n ¡ndofaåmånt .À ¡ürtdriþnl on

pñoâr6€n

6*2122114t . ]üi¡-rilrrrl6rô-Iå00llllrteÉ:0ont
10{ Ë ilcctrty
Jtff€r¡on City, MO 85101

*.11âls f

r't¡uRão
i w5un6R A,

Jìr.u^io ",
f.edp¡il| ln¡Wpncg C,g¡¡p" sny..

' INBIJPE¡-ç,:. Tnyå!"e".l' Ca¡ualu ln¡ Co Qf.ånedç¡.. ...

THE INSÜREÞ N^MËD ADOVÊ
OR OTHSF ÞOCUMENT WIIH

HubÖr À AsroclâÎrrì lnc,
f4{Xl Edgoi{oód Drþ6
Jglfoflon City, !r0 65109

--"--'t

tr¡8unEñ t.
:

THIS IS TO.TËRTIFY Tl{Al THE FOTICIE{ì OF INSURANTÊ LISTEN BEIOWI{AVÊBEEI'II$SUEDTO
INOICATED, NOTWÏHSTANÞING ANY ftËOUIREMENT,
CERTIFICATE MÀY BË, ISSU€Þ OR i.IAY P€ñTAIN. ]'HE

TERM OR COI'II'ITION OF ÅNY CONTRACT
INSURANCT BY THE

{r'tp'93{9!ï! 9}.! q. oq PAID

iYPE

ßn2na22 1ß'22J20Lt

RESPECT TO W{ICH
FOR THE POLICY PE Rt0Þ

rht$
IIERËIN IS SUSJECT TO AtL THE THRMS

Itt/A

Dt.ICRIFl,Oil OI OF€nATlOa¡S , LOCATÞil$ ¿ \,/ttll6LeS (r.CORO 101, Àdlhtû¡l Rtñr.tr Fch.{!lç, tuy Þ¡ r{¡ch.d It Mrc rþrcilI eqrlnl}

ir{i

dArEliltoorYvYvl

GOI'I'ERTIAL GENEÍAL IJÄBIUIY

lnna22xx occ,Ja { t¡|12023

(4tyI MFO FXP !
n$9r!åLE.ôpvPf

aÊPt.rE5 PÊRi I'*
LtMtr

rg&

cl¡llils.¡r/rÐß

SCI{EOJ!EÐ
Âulott

xü¡(rqsït?

x
¡8r81652

1v1t2022 r1fit2027

l1alt1012 11nnúzg
B X

¡
I
I

c)cÇ0eUflðRELLÂ LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

Ëoonê County tflh$ouri
81¡ Ea3tÀsh $reol
Êm 113
çoluñtfå, tO 6S201

IHOULO ÀIff OF T¡É AãCRIE DõSCRIBED POUCIES 8g GA]{Ö€ILED 8ÉFORE
T}IE EXñRÀNÔX DÂ18 TTIERÊOF, NOTICE IITILI BE D€LIVãREO IT¡

ACCOROAilCE Yfllìi rHE FOUCY PñOVrsrol{g

AI¡ÎHÖRIZEO Ri?RÊ8ËN f ANVE

','14u,*'Eãv."**
O'198&!0rS ACORÞ CORPORAIION. All rlghts roeerved.

The ACORD n¡mr ðnd logo arê mgîitÈ¡Þd marf,s ol ÀGORD

ACORD 25 {20r0'0¡l



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

J;/t}-2023

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

August Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 23
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 20 23

the following, amonJ other proceedings, were bad, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve
Amendment #2 to Contract Agreement C000099 (Sole Source 15 I-123120SS) - HV AC Control
Systems Services with C & C Sales, Inc. d/b/a C & C Group). This Amendment adds a flat rate 
per trip charge of $40.00 to the list of services with pricing. 

The terms of the Amendment are set out in the attached and the Presiding Commissioner is
authorized to sign the same. 

Done this 8th day of August 2023.

Kip Kendrick

�r�
Brianna L. Lennon

�K�ioner 

Justin Aldred � 
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

t II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Ämy Gerskin
Buyer

TO:
FROM:
DATË:
RE:

MUMORANDUM

613 E. Ash St., Room lll
Columbia, M() 65201

Phone: (573) 886-4393
Faxr (573) 886-4390

Boone County Commission
Amy Gerskin
July 28,2023
Amendment #3 to County contract C000099 (Sole Source I 5l - I 23 l20SS)
- t{VAC ControlSystems Servioes

Amendment Number 'l"hree to County contract C1000099 (sole source l5 I - 1231 20SS)
includes:

. Renewal of the Contract for the period beginning August 1,2023, through July
31,2024, with an UPDATED Annual Fee for services to $5,095.00, as well as the
Hourly Labor Rates as outlined in the amendment.

r UPDATED normal working hours/straight line hours will be from 7:00 am - 5:00
pm as specifiecl in the vendor's Service Summary and revised General Conditions.

This Contract is with C&C Sales, Inc., dlbla C&C Croup. This is a'l'erm & Supply
contrâct and invoices will be paid from depaftment 6100 - FM Building Maintenânce,
aocount 60050 * Equipment Service Contract. 55,000 was budgete d for 2023 with the
remaining $95 paid from f'unds in Facilities Maintenance c,lass 6.

cc: Contrâct File
Jean Meyer, Jody Moore. Johnny Mays, Facilities Maintenance



DocuSign Envelope lD: 7574819C-C35E-4500-A278-99981 FBF460D

Commission Order #: 340-2023 l,u¡"' 8/8/2023

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
HVAC Control Systems Services

The Agreement, C000099 (l5l-123120SS) dated July 30, 2020, made by and between
Boone County, Missouri, and C & C Saleso Inc., d/b/a C & C Group for and in consideration of
the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

I. Update the Preventative Maintenance Services for the Boone County Jail
Schneider Electric DDC Control System fc¡r an annnal amount of $5,095.00.

2. Renew the Repair Service contract with the attached scope of work for the
period August 1,2023, through July 3L, 2024. The contract may be renewed
annually. The Contractor MUST provide notice of proposecl adjustrnents to the
price at least sixty days prior to the agreement renewal date.

3. Annual Repair Service Pricing: Shoulcl repair services be needed, the services
will be provided as follows:

Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions, and provisions of the

original agreement and subsequent amendments shall remain in fulI force and effect.

Repair Services

Description of Service Firm, Fixed Priceo or Discount
Initial Contract Period

Labor Rate, Straight Time, Mondays through
Fridays, between 7:00 A.M and 5:00 P.M. -
holidavs excepted

$138.O0/Hour

Labor Rate, Overtime, and all other times
with the exception of federal holidays $207.00/Hour

Labor Rate, Work performed on federal
holidays $276.00/Hour

Discount rate from cument list price for
Intelligent Automation parts and devices 40% (multiplier: .62)

Discount rate from current list pricing for
electric/pneumatic controls 60% (multiplier: .42)

A cost plus for outside parts and devices No more than+ISYo
Trip Charee - flat rate $40.00



DocuSign Envelope lD: 7574819C-C35E-4500-4278-99981 FBF460D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have

executed this agreement on the day and year first above written.

c & c SALES,INC.
dlblaC&CGROUP

DocuS¡gnsd by:

Title

fuo,nS,M*

VP, GM Central ttli ssou ri

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURT
By: Boone County Commission

Kip Kendrick, Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST

DocuSlgnod by:

Term & Supply 6100 - 60050

Appropriation Account

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSlgnåd by:

R;o^o*'o, ¡0.

by:

q>¡i'!*'"-' fuou¡n L |p¡¡tw

CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION:
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation
balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note:

Certification of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a

measurable county obligation at this time.)

7 /28/2023

Date



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 
N/-2023

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

August Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 23 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County CoDIJllission of 111Ud county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
request by Corporation for the Promotion of Rifle Practice & Firearm Safety for a conditional use 
permit for an Indoor Shooting Range in the REC-P (Planned Recreation) zoning district on 5.32 
acres located at 5885 W Van Hom Tavern Rd, Columbia, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The facility is limited to using ammunition that, at maximum, is equivalent to .22 caliber
long rifle cartridges or less in power. Any desire for more powerful ammunition will
require an amended conditional use permit.

2. The permit shall be utilized within two years of the date of issuance; failure to do so will
automatically invalidate the permit.

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

�

T

�� 
Brianna L. Lennon 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Kip Kendrick 
Presiding Commissioner 

MK4t 
Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

(� 
Jan t M. Thompson 
Dis rict II Commissioner 

..___. 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

c:l-f�2023 

' STATE OF MISS
. 
OURI } August Session of the July Adjoumyd Tenn. 20 23

ea. 
County of Boone 

In the Count)'. Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
request by Corporation for the Promotion of Rifle Practice & Firearm Safety for a conditional use 
permit for a Restaurant Incidental to an Indoor Shooting Range in the REC-P (Planned 
Recreation) zoning district on 5.32 acres located at 5885 W Van Hom Tavern Rd, Columbia, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The restaurant facility is limited to sales of prepackaged and catered food. Any increase in
intensity will require modification of the conditional use permit.

2. The permit shall be utilized within two years of the date of issuance; failure to do so will
automatically invalidate the permit.

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

=�-�!}_ �-------------�
Brianna L. Lennon 
Clerk of the County Commission 

KJp !.lck /� 
Presiding Commissioner 

,'i;;J.� Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

ct II Commissioner 

----



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

tl-f�2023 

' STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

August Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 23 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of saJd county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

the foUowlng, amon1 other proceedings, were bad, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
request by Corporation for the Promotion of Rifle Practice & Firearm Safety for a conditional use 
permit for Retail Sales Incidental to an Indoor Shooting Range in the REC-P (Planned Recreation) 
zoning district on 5.32 acres located at 5885 W Van Horn Tavern Rd, Columbia, subject to the 
following condition: 

1. The retail sales use shall be limited to a maximum of 3000 square feet and up to 1500
square feet of storage

2. The permit shall be utilized within two years of the date of issuance; failure to do so will
automatically invalidate the permit.

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

AT ST: (fl/) 

�)�� rianna L. Lenn� 
Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 
?i-/Lf-2023

1 STATE OF MISSOURI } August Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 23 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

tile following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
request by Wilson Trailer Company to rezone from General Commercial (C-G) and Agriculture­
Residential (A-R) to C-G on 12.03 acres located at 9051 I-70 Drive NE, Columbia. 

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

Kip L!ck ;IL__
Presiding ommjssioner 

J:JE:Ji� 
rianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 



•• I 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

Jl(S-2023 

STATE 0
. 
F MISSOURI 

} ea. 
County of Boone 

August Session of the July Adjourned Tenn.20 23 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 20 23 

the. following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 
. 

' 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
request by Perry Luetkemeyer to rezone from Single-Family Residential (R-S) to Planned 
Agriculture (A-2P) on 9.94 acres located at 2675 N Locust Grove Church Road, Columbia. 

And 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a Review 
Plan for Locust Grove Subdivision Plat 3 on 9.94 acres located at 2675 N Locust Grove Church 
Road, Columbia, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to submission of the Final Plan, the shed that is in the perimeter setback must be
removed.

2. The existing lagoon must be properly closed when the new compliant lagoon is given final
approval. The new lagoon must receive approval of its Final Inspection prior to the Final
Plat being submitted for approval.

3. All construction is required to be outside of the type 2 stream buffer. The stream buffer is
to remain undisturbed except for the work to properly close the existing lagoon, which
encroaches into the stream buffer. This closure work must be conducted in compliance
with a closure plan approved by the Director of Resource Management. The closure plan
shall be designed to impact the stream buffer to the least extent possible.

4. The new lagoon is sized for five bedrooms. In this proposal, it only serves the home on Lot
IA. The 27'x40' shed/accessory structure is not proposed to have plumbing.

5. The installation of the upgraded waterlines and Fire Hydrant will be required prior to any
Final Plat being presented to the County Commission.

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

��?f?il� 
Brianna L. Lennon 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Justin Aldred \ 
District I Commissioner 

�
. ompson 

ct II Commissioner 



Staff Report for County Commission
RE: P&Z Agenda Items

August 1,2023

1. CorporatÍon for the Promotion of Rifle Practice & Firearm Safety - Conditional Use
Permit for Shooting Range with Incidental Retail Sales and Restaurant (agenda
items lr2, and3,

The Planning and Zoning Commission conducted a public hearing on this request at its
JuIy 20,2023 meeting and voted to recommend approval of the request on a unanimous
vote with one abstention. The minutes of that meeting and the Boone County Zoning and
Subdivision Regulations are entered into the record of this meeting.

This property is located on the north side of Van Horn Tavern Road approximately 1900
feet west of the intersection with State Route UU and 300 feet west of the Columbia city
limits. The 5.32-acre lot is zoned Planned Recreation (REC-P) after arezoning April
2022. The lot is developed with large existing commercial building and associated
parking.

Adjacent zoning is as follows:
o East and west, M-LP (Planned Light Industrial
o North, across I-70, A-2 (Agriculture)
o SouthA-R(Agriculture-Residential).

The proposal is to renew three Conditional Use Permits (CUP): one for an indoor
shooting range, and one each for incidental retail sales, and incidental restawant. The
original conditional use permits lapsed for lack of activity, as the property owner had not
utilized the permits within one year of their issuance. The applicants have requested the
permits be issued with a two-year expiration period instead of the typical one-year
expiration period. All three permits will be addressed in this report, but separate motions
will be required for each.

As discussed in the previous application, modification of the building will be required
under a commercial building permit with plans developed by an Architect licensed to
practice in Missouri. The building modifications will be required to address the change of
use, prevent rounds from penetrating the exterior shell of the building, and sound
dampening. The proposal indicates that the firearms used will be air rifles and guns using
.22long rifle or less powerful cartridges.

The restaurant will be limited to prepackaged and or catered food items and limited to the
patrons of the shooting facility. This use was included in the sewer capacity calculations
that were presented to the Sewer District and included in the recent sewer agreement.



The retail sales area will be limited to 2500 square feet with 1000 square feet of storage.
Sales will be limited to t-shirts, ammunition for use on site, and other items
complementary to the primary use.

The following criteria are the standards for approval of a conditional use permit, followed
by staff analysis of how this application may meet those standards. Staff analysis of the
request is based upon the application and public comments received following
notification of the surrounding property owners.

(a) The establishment, maintenance or operation of a conditional use permit will not be

detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

Limitations on the power of the firearms involved accompanied by the required
modifications to the building should address any concerns related to the public health,
safety, comfort, or general welfare. The building is already served by public sewer and
water. The incidental uses were included in the sewer loading calculations presented to
the sewer district.

(b) The conditional use permit will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other
property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted by these
regulations.

Nearby properties are either developed for significant commercial/industrial use or
residential use. The property is located along a major interstate highway with the
corresponding level of noise. Limitations on the size and type of restaurant and retail
sales will limit the impacts of those uses. V/ith the required building modifrcations, the
establishment of this conditional use permit should not be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of those properties in the immediate vicinity for purposes already permitted by
these regulations.

(c) The conditional use permit will not substantially diminish or impair property values of
existing properties in the neighborhood.

If this activity is operated within county regulations, this conditional use permit should
not substantially diminish or impair property values.

(d) All necessary facilities will be available, including, but not limited to, utilities, roads,
road access, and drainage.

Adequate infrastruiture and utilities are available to serve this site. The current site has

adequate storm drainage for the facility and does not create any known downstream
flooding issues.

V/astewater from the building is treated at a sanitary sewer plant, located on the adjacent
property, that is owned and operated by Boone County Regional Sewer District.
Electrical service is from Boone Electric.



Roadway access is to Van Hom Tavern Road. There are also three other access points
that could potentially be used as access to the lot from adjacent properties via private
internal driveways as part of the overall development complex. Circulation within the site
is good with adequate access for emergency service providers.

(e) The establishment of a conditional use permit will not impede the normal and orderly
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the zoning
district.

The further development of the surrounding properties will not be impeded by the
establishment of this conditional use permit.

(f) The establishment of a conditional use permit will not hinder the flow of traffic or
result in traffrc congestion on the public streets. This will include the provision of points
of access to the subject property.

The subject property is part of a development complex that has multiple access points
onto Van Horn Tavern Road. There are also three other access points that could
potentially be used as access to the lot from adjacent properties via private internal
driveways. Circulation of the site is good with adequate access for emergency service
providers.

The previous use of the subject property was a warehouse, distribution, and office with
approximately 50 employees. Most of the vehicular traffic was confined to weekday AM
and PM peak hours. The shooting range would have its peak traffic flow on weekends

and other off peak hours, which will reduce the amount of peak hour trafftc generated at

this location. Furthermore, the proposed uses would have phased or staggered usage

times. This would further break up the amount of traffic that is generated or using the

adjacent roadways at any specific time.

The existing roadways and intersections have available capacity to adequately handle the
traffic volumes that would be generated from the proposed uses. Relocation of the
MidwayUSA campus and the transition of the other buildings to less intense uses will
result in additional traffic reduction.

Specific traffic for the proposed uses for Lot 3 would include, at a maximum, 8 full time
employees. They would also hold intermittent classes and seminars with attendants
ranging from a few individuals up to 100 shooters. There would also be occasional
weekend shooting toumaments with staggered attendance. These activities are not the

normal daily activity of the facility and would generate traffic at non-peak times.
Furthermore, the generated traffic would be less, campus wide, as compared to the
previous use.



(g) The conditional use permit shall in all other respects conform to the applicable
regulations of the zoning district in which it is located. The County Commission shall
find that there is a public necessity for the conditional use permit.

This proposal can, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the
zoning district in which it is located.

Zoning Analysis: This proposal may be less intensive than the traditional use of the
property and meets the CUP criteria with conditions.

The property scored tQ points on the rating system.

Staff recommended approval of the conditional use permits, subject to the following
conditions:

l. The facility is limited to using ammunition that, at maximum, is equivalentto .22
caliber long rifle cartridges or less in power. Any desire for more powerful
ammunition will require an amended conditional use permit.

2. The retail sales use shall be limited to a maximum of 3000 square feet and up to
1500 square feet ofstorage.

3. The restaurant facility is limited to sales of prepackaged and catered food. Any
increase in intensity will require modification of the conditional use permit.

4. All three permits shall be utilized within two years of the date of issuance; failure
to do so will automatically invalidate the permit.

4. \ililson Trailer Company - Rezoning

The Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed these requests at its July 20,2023
meeting and recommended approval on a unanimous vote.

The property is located at 9051l-70 Drive NE. The property is 12.03 acres and split
zoned General Commercial (C-G) and Agriculture-Residential (A-R). The zoning of the
snbject property is original 1973 zoning. Two structures are present, an office building
and a shop. A subsurface wastewater system serves the property. The surrounding zoning
is as follows:

o East - C-G and A-R
o North - Light Industrial (M-L)
o 'West 

- C-G
o South- Across Interstate 70, C-G and Agriculture 2 (A-2)

The rezoning application indicates that the applicants plan on demolishing both existing
structures and constructing a new 20,410 square foot building that will serve as the new
combined office and shop. The location of the new building will cross the east-west



boundary between the current C-G and A-R zoning. Rezoning the property to all C-G is
needed for the new building to be compliant with the zoning code.

The Boone County Master Plan designates this area as being suitable for commercial and

residential land uses. The sufficiency of resources test was used to analyze this request.

Transportation: The property has two existing driveway entrances onto I-70 Dr NE, a
publicly dedicated publicly maintained roadway.

Utilities: The subject property is within the Public'Water Supply District #9 service area.

A 12-inch waterline is present along I-70 Drive NE and should be able to provide
commercial fire flows if needed. Boone Electric provides power. Sanitary sewer capacity
in the area provided by the Boone County Regional Sewer District is limited and is in
excess of 3000 feet from the site. The use of an onsite subsurface wastewater system may

be permitted by the Director of Resource Management.

Public Safety: The Boone County Fire Protection District provide fire protection for the
area. The nearest station, Station 1, is 3.8 miles away.

ZoningAnalysis: It is unclear if this property meets the sufficiency of resources test with
limited access to sanitary sewer. While a property should meet all requirements of the
resources test to receive a change in zoning, the existing split zoning of the property does

allow the applicants to use a portion of the property for commercial activity but is
otherwise ineffìcient. Approval of the request would cl.eate consistent zoning across the

entire property and allow the applicants to utilize all their property for their existing
business. Any future use of the property will be limited by central sewer capacity.

Rezoning from agricultural or residential districts to a more intensive use such as

commercial is usually done via a planned development. In this case, the subject property
is partially surrounded by open commercial and industrial zoning districts. Rezoning to

an open commercial zoning across the entire property would have minimal impact to
surrounding property owners and would match the existing land use pattern present in the

atea.

The property scored 46 points on the rating system. Staff notified 14 property owners.

Staff recommended approval of the request.

5. Luetkemeyer - Rezoningo Review Plano and Preliminary Plat

The Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed these requests at its July 20,2023
meeting and recommended approval of the rezoning and review plan on a unanimous
vote. The Commission approved the Preliminary Plat.

The property is located approximately 500-feet west of Locust Grove Church Road and is

accessed by a private drive serving several lots. It is in the Midway area approximately
500-feet northwest of the intersection of Locust Grove Church Road and Henderson



Road. The overall property is 9.94-acres in size, and zoned Single-Family Residential (R-
S). All the surrounding property is zoned as follows:

o North, Agriculture 1 (A-1)
o South, east, and west is R-S

These are all original 1973 zonings

The proposal is to rezone the subject property from R-S to Planned Agriculture 2 (A-2P)
and to obtain approval of the proposed lot configuration as a preliminary plat. Under the

proposed review plan the development is limited to two lots, each with a maximum of
one single-family dwelling. The property contained within the request consists of Lot 1 of
Locust Grove Subdivision and Tract 1 of a survey recorded in Book 747 page 582 of the

records of the Boone County Recorder of Deeds.

There is currently a house, a small shed encroaching into the proposed perimeter setback,

and an accessory structure that is currently built across an existing property line. These

are all located within the proposed development. The applicant's intent is to move the lot
line between the two existing tracts so that the accessory structure will be located on the

same lot as the existing house. The encroaching shed will be required to be removed from
the current location in the perimeter setback. Additionally, there is a non-compliant on-

site wastewater lagoon that serves the existing home that is being replaced, under permit,
with a new compliant lagoon.

The proposed A-2P rezoning allows for the use of a density requirement rather than a

minimum lot size requirement to control the intensity of development. Under the existing
zoning, the maximum theoretical density that the site could have is 61 dwelling units.

That density, however, would require significant infrastructure construction. The

maximum theoretical density under the proposed A-2P could have been 3 units; the plan
indicates only two dwelling units are proposed. The maximum density proposed under

the rezoning to A-2P is 4.97-acres per dwelling unit.

The Boone County Master Plan identifies this area as being suitable for agriculture and

rural residential land uses. The suffrciency of resources test was used to analyze this
request.

Utilities: The property is in Consolidated Public Water Supply District #1; the site is

currently served by a2" watermain, however, as a planned development in conjunction
with a major plat, fire protection is required. A 6"-waterline extension with hydrant is
required and proposed to be installed as part of this request.

The property is in the Boone Electric Cooperative service area, and the Boone County
Fire Protection District. Wastewater service is proposed to be from onsite systems for
each lot. The existing home is in the process of having a new compliant lagoon installed
and the old lagoon properly closed, the location of the new system is shown on the plan.



The new onsite wastewater construction is required to stay out of the stream buffer shown
on the plan.

Transportation: The private drive that provides access to both lots already exists and is
the same easement that provides access to the existing lots. Since all the lots served by
this private easement are not currently platted nor S-acres or larger this request needed to
be a planned development with corresponding major plat.

Public Safety: The property is in the Boone County Fire Protection District with the
closest station being Station 9 at 0.6-miles away.

Zoning Analysis: This proposal does not propose any increase in the number of dwelling
units beyond the two existing and is being sought to allow reconfiguration of the lots. No
additional lots are being created and there will be upgraded public water service and fire
protection as part of this project. The proposal is not out of character with the area.

The property scored 69 points on the rating system.

Staff recommends approval of the rezoning request and review plan and preliminary plat
subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to submission of the Final Plan, the shed that is located in the perimeter
setback must be removed.

2. The existing lagoon must be properly closed when the new compliant lagoon is
given final approval. The new lagoon must receive approval of its Final
Inspection prior to the Final Plat being submitted for approval.

3. All construction is required to be outside of the type2 stream buffer. The stream
buffer is to remain undisturbed except for the work to properly close the existing
lagoon, which encroaches into the stream buffer. This closure work must be

conducted in compliance with a closure plan approved by the Director of
Resource Management. The closure plan shall be designed to impact the stream
buffer to the least extent possible.

4. The new lagoon is sized for five bedrooms. In this proposal, it only serves the
home on Lot 14. The 27'x40' shed/accessory structure is not proposed to have
plumbing.

s. The installation of the upgraded waterlines and Fire Hydrant will be required prior
to any Final Plat being presented to the County Commission



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

:140-2023 

STATE 0
. 
F MISSOURI 

} ea. 
County of Boone 

August Session of the July Adjourned 'Term. 20 23 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 8th day of August 

the following, among other proceedinp, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone, pursuant to RSMo Sec. 
233.150, does hereby acknowledge receipt of the annual financial report from the Centralia 
Special Road District (CSRD). 

Done this 8th day of August 2023. 

20 23 

� 

Presiding Commissioner 

���Justin Aldred 
Brianna L. Lennon 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Jan t M. Thompson 
· trict II Commissioner



233,150. Annual reporl of receipts and disbursements, MO ST 233.150

'j,i 
.t KeyCite Yellow Flag - Negative Treatrnent

Proposed Legislation

Vernon's Annotated Missouri Statutes

Title XIV. Roads and Waterways

Chapter 2gg. Incorporated Road Districts (Refs & Annos)

City or Town Road Districts

' V.A.M.S.233.1so

2S3.1So. Annual report of receipts and disbursements

Currentness

L The said board shall make an annual settlement with the county commission during the month of August in each

year, which settlernent shall contain a full and correçt itemized statement of all moneys received and from what sources

received and for what purpose the same has boen expended, giving each particular item, and shall be subscribod and

sworn to by at least two members of said board before some offtcer authorized by the laws of this state to administer

oaths, a copy of which settlement shall be fïled with the county clerk, and may be published in some newspaper published

in said road district in the discretion of the city council, the expenses of which shall be paid out of the city treasury.

2. Shoüld any such board fail to make the annual settlement required herein during the month of August in each year,

then the county, or its treasurer, shall not be authorized until such report be fîled to pay out any sum, or sums, of money

which may be due to said road district, or which may be set asidç and placed to the credit of said road district. The board

shall send a copy of such annual settlement to the state highways and transportation commission at Jefferson City at

the time of the filing,

Credits
(R,S.1939, $ 8699. Amended by L.1945,p.1494,)

v. A. M. S. 233.150, MO ST 233.150

Statutes are current through the end ofthe 2018 Second Regular Session and First Extraordinary Session ofthe 99th

General Assembly, Constitution is current through the November 6, 2018 General Election.

End of L)ocr¡rncnt .{:) J{.} | 
(J 'l llonlsr)n lleul.û,rs. N,r ola jur 1o ùrìgina I [L S, {,iovern rncnL Works

Wfì$TtÂW (ö:ììil1$ I'hi:rvrs*rr il.¡:riril;rt;. I'Jo rli+i¡rr t* *t'iüìrii¡l i-J.l]. {}sr,,,$rnncr:t \tY*ri<s



(1-20171

Decer¡her 29z,¿

of Boone Mo.

573-881-21 69

1t13t2023Anth Kendrick Treasurer

the comllletecl
form to

CONTINUE W1TH INSTRUCTIONS ON THE NEXT PAGE



Part I - FINANCIAL STATEMENT - Continued

Page 2 CONTTNUE WITH FORM ON THE NEXÏ PAGE



Sales Tax

Cart

Paft I - FINANCIAL STAïEMENT

Page 3



Truck

lnsurance Refunds

Part l- FINANCIAL STAIEMENT - Corrtinuecl

Page4



Part l- FINANCIAL STATEMENT - Continued

Page 5



27,096

Part I - FINANCIAL STATEMENT - Continued

Page 6



Fr¡nd

rofåL
rlt fúnds

General

11 0

I

0

0

0

0

,0

Special Road Distictof Boone Mo.
Di¡bursements (by obJect) -

Coñtinued

4. SUBTOÏAL
.(ftom pap 6)

5. CapÌhaloçenditures - Specify

.a. New. lyttrÍ Ðump Tr'uck

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

0. lnterfund transfers - SpecÍfy

a.

.b.

7. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTII
(bL'-oütêc0

.FUNDE. ,ínuJhdla @lla¡¿
Year -

Retired

Endof
Flscal Year

Beglnnlngof
Flscal Yo¡r lssued

2.2 Revenuebonds

c.

c,

a.

b,

b

3.ôUBTOTAL
Sum of.ltems Dl and 2

D. Statement of lndsbtedness
{. General oblffionùonds

s.

Paft I - FINANCIAL STA] EMENT - Continuetl

Pags 7



Part I - FINANCIAL STATEMENT - Contint¡ed

Page S



527 967 527 967 0 0

925 0 0

517 906 5'17,905 0 0 0

Comrnissioner
CSRD Commissioner Name

W# o"vJe,'" 
lf {iljtlii;ffi il

z023

State of Missouri
Gounty of Boone

befong me, a Noùary Pu bl io n and for ,said ,ståte, pÊrsonally âppeþr.d
rSpedal Road District of Boone,Oounty, ,knø¡vn to me t0 b,g the pers0n u¡ho

the with tn Missourl Loca Government Flnancial Statement 0n beha tf of said entity and acknowledged to mg
for the purpooes therein stated.

Brown
Public ll*!*,My Commieeion Expires tua{

CSRÐ Comm issÍoner Sgnatu re
CSRD Commissioner Name

On the /l/L ,¿"vof January in thê year 2023

State of Missouri
County of Boorn

before me, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared
the Centralla Special Road Dlstrict of Boone County, known to me to be the person who

withln Mlssouri Local Government Financial Statement on behalf of sald entity and aoknowledged to me
tl¡e æme forlhe purpoù86 therein statêd.

Brown
Notary Public
My Commission Expires //,* /r, ,,i+ø,2{

Dan Swiney CSRD Commissioner Name

the

$tate of Missouri
Õountyrof Boone

of January in the year 2023 before me, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared
the Centralia Special Road District of Boone County, known to me to bo the person who

the Mlssouri Local Government Financ¡at Statement on behalf of said entity and acknowledged to me
the same for the purpoees thereln stated

Public
,Gommissisn Expiner

OF
MY coM¡ilsstoN

EOONE
t6,tü

ß,ng

ta,nü

Brown

Part ll - FINANCIAL STATEMENT SUMMARY

Page 9



Part lll - TAX ABATEMENT SUMMARY

NOTES

Page 10


	338-2023
	339-2023
	340-2023
	341-2023
	342-2023
	343-2023
	344-2023
	345-2023
	346-2023



